#### File No.I-12011/14/2020-RMC Dte

भारत सरकार जल शक्ति मंत्रालय जल संसाधन नदी विकास एवं गंगा संरक्षण विभाग केंद्रीय जल आयोग नदी प्रबन्ध समन्वय निदेशालय



Government of India
Ministry of Jal Shakti
Dept. of Water Resources, RD&GR
Central Water Commission
River Management Co-ord. Dte.

Date: 04.01.2022,

#### सेवा मे

Shri Gulzar Pradhan, Bank of Maharashtra, ABC Department, 1501, Lokmangal, Shivaji Nagar, Pune, Maharashtra, PIN-411005.

विषय : RTI application under Right to information Act, 2005. Sir.

Please refer to your online RTI application Registration No CWCND/R/T/21/00125, dated 22.12.2021 which has been received in this office on **23.12.2021** vide letter no. A-49012/8/2021/RTI/500, dated 23.12.2021 of the Under Secretary & Nodal Officer, RTI Cell, CWC, to provide the information sought under RTI Act, 2005 to the applicant..

In this regard, the available information as received from the Director, Flood Management Planning Directorate, Flood Management Organization, under River Management Wing (RM Wing), Central Water Commission (HQ), New Delhi, in respect to your RTI application is as below:

S.No.	Information Sought	Information available in RM Wing, CWC (HQ)
1.	Which department/ministry is authorized to declare flood in particular area	Available information received from the Director, Flood Management Planning Directorate, Flood Management Organization vide letter No:File No.I-12011/15/2019-FMP DTE-Part(2), dated 03.01.2022 is enclosed in two pages.
2	Who is the appropriate authority to declare flood, please provide designation, address, contact number and email id.	-do-
3	Birwadi Industrial Area in Raigad District of Maharashtra was under flood in July 2021, please provide notification of the same that the area was under flood with date of flood.	-do-

In case, you are not satisfied with the provided information, you may file 1<sup>st</sup> Appeal to the First Appellate Authority within 30 days of receipt of this letter under RTI Act 2005, whose particulars are as below:

The Director (RMCD) & First Appellate Authority, River Management Wing(HQ), Central Water Commission, 2nd floor (South), Sewa Bhawan, R.K.Puram, New Delhi-110066, Phone No.011-29583211.

### File No.I-12011/14/2020-RMC Dte

Encl: As above (in 02 pages)

भवदीया

(वि. कुमारी) उप निदेशक & के.लो.सू.अ

# प्रथिलिपि सूचनार्थ :

The Under Secretary & Nodal Officer, RTI Cell, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor(S), CWC, Sewa Bhawan, New Delhi.

द्वितीय तल(दक्षिण), सेवा भवन राम कृष्ण पुरम, नई दिल्ली -110066

दूरभाष: 011-29583211, ई मेल: rmdte@nic.in ♦ जल संरक्षणसुरक्षित भविष्य.





2<sup>nd</sup> Floor(South), SewaBhawan, R.K. Puram, New Delhi-110066 Tel: 011-29583211,

E-mail: rmdte@nic.in

**♦**Conserve Water- Save Life **♦** 

### File No.I-12011/15/2019-FMP DTE-Part(2)

भारत सरकार जल शक्ति मंत्रालय जुल संसाधन नदी विकास एवं गंगा सरंक्षण केन्द्रीय जल आयोग बाढ़ प्रबंधन एवं आयोजना निदेशालय



Government of India Ministry of Jal Shakti Deptt. Of Water Resources, RD & GR **Central Water Commission** Flood Management Planning Directorate

Sub.: RTI application under RTI Act, 2005 of Shri Gulzar Pradhan, Pune, Maharashtra - reg.

Ref.: File No. I-12011/120/2021-RMC Dte, dated 23.12.2021

Kindly refer to the above RTI application Registration NoCWCND/R/T/21/00125, dated 22.12.2021 of Shri Gulzar Pradhan, Bank of Maharashtra, ABC Department, 1501, Lokmangal, Shivaji Nagar, Pune, Maharashtra, PIN-411005 Under RTI Act 2005 vide which the required information has been sought from the O/o the Chief Engineer, FMO, CWC, New Delhi.

In this regard, the reply from this office is as under.

SI. No	Information Sought	Information available
	to declare flood in particular area	Reply to $1\ \&\ 2$ : As per constitutional provisions, the subject of Flood Management falls under the
	Who is the appropriate authority to declare flood, please provide designa5on, address, contact number and email id.	
	Maharashtra was under flood in July 2021, please provide no5fica5on of the same that the area was under flood with date of	As per CWC network, River Savitri at Mahad flood monitoring station in Raigarh district of Maharashtra was under Extreme flood situation (water level above highest flood level) from 22/07/2021 to 23/07/2021

यह मुख्य अभियंता, बाढ़ प्रबंधन संगठन, केंद्रीय जल आयोग, नई दिल्ली के अनुमोदन से जारी |

(पीयूष कुमार)/ (Piyush Kumar)

निदेशक/ Director

Dy. Director – II & CPIO, RMCD, CWC, New Delhi

dated 03/01/2022

# File No.I-12011/15/2019-FMP DTE-Part(2)

विंग-1, द्वितीय तल पश्चिमी खंड-2, राम कृष्ण पुरम नई दिल्ली- 110066 दूरभाष- 011-29583298 ईमेल : fmp-cwc@nic.in

जल सरंक्षण – सुरक्षित भविष्य



Wing-1, Second Floor, West Block-2, R K Puram, New Delhi– 110066 Tele -011- 29583298

Email: fmpdte@gmail.com

Conserve Water – Save Live